RESOLUTION NO. 16-292

A RESOLUTION OF THE NAVAL PROPERTIES
LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY OF THE CITY
QOF KEY WEST (LRA), APPROVING THE USE OF
THE UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS ALLOWANCE IN
THE AMOUNT OF $47,925.25; APPROVING THE
USE OF CONTINGENCY FUNDS IN THE AMOUNT OF
$101,229.88 BY CHARLEY TOPPINO AND SONS,
INC. (CTS) FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASE 1A OF
THE TRUMAN WATERFRONT PARK: AUTHORIZING
THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS UPON ADVICE AND CONSENT OF THE
CITY ATTORNEY; PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE
DATE
WHEREAS, in Rescolution No. 15-326, the LRA awarded a
bid for Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A project to Charley
Toppino and Sons, Inc., for a total amount of $17,453,752.67,
inclusive of $629,236.33 for unforeseen conditions and
$487,161.31 project contingency funds; and
WHEREAS, payment was authorized for certain unforeseen
conditions, and contingency expenditures in Resolution No.
16-220; and
WHEREAS, additional unforeseen conditions, described
in the attached Executive Summary dated September 20, 2016
and UCA #2, have resulted in a need for use of funds allocated
in the Unforeseen Conditions Allowance in the amount of
$47,925.25; and

WHEREAS, the use of contingency funds is necegsary for

additional tasks set forth in the attached memo dated

Page 1 of 3



September 20, 2016, and CUA #3 in the amount of $101,229.88;
and

WHEREAS, the total project contract price and timeframe
remain unchanged; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE NAVAL PROPERTIES

LOCAL REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: That the use of $47,925.25 from the
Unforeseen Conditions Allowance, as described in the attached
Executive Summary and related UCA #2, is hereby authorized.

Section 2: That the use of $101,229.88 of the
Contingency Allowance ig authorized for CTS, on behalf of the
City, as described in the attached Executive Summary and
related CUA #3

Section 3: That adequate unforeseen conditions and
contingency funds are allocated in the project budget.

Section 4: That the City Manager is authorized to
execute any necessary documents related to the expenditures
described herein, upon the advice and consent of the City

Attorney.

Page 2 of 3



Section 5: That this Resclution shall go into effect
immediately upon its passage and adoption and authentication
by the signature of the presiding officer and the Clerk of
the Agency.

Passed and adopted by the Caroline Street Corridor and
Bahama Village Community Redevelopment Agency at a meeting

held this 5th day of October , 2016.

Authenticated by the pregiding officer and Clerk of the

Agency on October 6 , 2016,
Filed with the Clerk October 6 , 201s6.

Chairman Craig Cates Yes
Commissioner Sam Kaufman Yes
Commissiconer Clayton Lopez Yes
Commissioner Richard Payne Yes
Commissioner Margaret Romero Yes
Commigsioner Billy Wardlow Yes

Yes

Commissioner Jimmy Weekley

A4

CRATIG @ATES, CHAIRMAN

CHERYL SMITH{]CITY CLERK

Page 3 of 3



MEMORAND U

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Date: Revised September 22, 2016

To: Jim Scholl, City Manager

From: Jim Bouquet, P.E., Director of Engincering

Cce: Greg Veliz, Assistant City Manager
Mark Finigan, Director of Finance

Subject: Approve use of Unforeseen Conditions Allowance and Contingency
Allowance for construction of Phase IA of the Truman Waterfront
Park

ACTION STATEMENT

This Resolution would approve use of $47,925.25 of the Unforeseen Conditions Allowance
and $101,229.88 of the Contingency Allowance for construction of Phase JA of the Truman
Waterfront Park, and authorize the City Manager to execute necessary docurnents.

BACKGROUND

Resolution No. 15-326 accepted the proposal of Charley Toppino and Sons Inc., (CTS) for
construction of the Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A in the amount of $17,453,752.67. The
project Contract Documents and bid award for Notice to Proceed (INTP) 1 and NTP 2 provide
$629,236.33 for unforeseen conditions encountered during project construction and
$487,161.31 1n project contingency funds. Resolution No. 16-220 approved the initial use of
these allowances. Subsequent to this resolution, additional unforeseen conditions have been
encountered and additional expenditures of contingency funds were required as described
below. Referenced Unforeseen Conditions Authorization (UCA), Contingency Use
Authorization (CUA) and associated cost proposals from CTS are attached.

Unforeseen Conditions — UCA No. 2:

e Per Field Directive Change (FCD) 8A, CTS continued placement of unsuitable subgrade
material with imported “Superblend” aggregate to achieve the necessary load bearing
factor ($33,851.25).

¢ Per FCD 10, ltem 3, CTS replaced a section of gravity sewer with a stainless steel force
main to avoid an existing ATT communication duct ($3,360.00}.

e Per FCDI10 Item 6, CTS conducted one soft dig to investigate a KEYS energy duct in
conflict with a sewer line ($700.00).

Key to the Caribbean - Average yearly temperature 77 ° F.



Truman Waterfront Park Phase [A
Revised September 22, 2016
Page 2

= Per FCD10 Ttem 10, CTS furnished #4 stone for pipe trench subbase stabilization of unsuitable soils
($4,389.00).

s Per FCD12, Item 2 survey and auger holes for new KEYS poles Parcel E2 (area of contaminated soil)
($5,625.00).

Total UCA No. 2 Cost: $47,923.25

Contingency - CUA No. 3
s Per FCDO04, CTS provided a cost credit of $47,899.03 to incorporate landscape and irrigation system
revisions to simplify the system, eliminate above ground water storage tanks and improve system

operational efficiency.

e Per FCDI10 Item 1, CTS provided additional surveying to support transitions to the future Navy Entry
Control Point (ECP) and the new Ft. Zachary State Park entrance currently under construction ($1,687.50).

e Per FCDI10 Item 2, CTS provided additional asphalt pavement to transition to Navy ECP limit of work
($5,850.00).

e Per FCD10 Item 4, CTS constructed modifications to storm drain system to accommodate curb cuts for
future parking east of the spline road and amphitheater access ($4,702.00).

e Per FCDI10 Item 5, CTS furnished and installed silt fence on Parcel K to provide erosion controls for
stockpiling of excavated soil from Parcel C for future use as clean fill elsewhere on the site ($711.15).

¢ Per FCD Item 7, CTS conducted two soft digs to locate an existing water line and Navy fuel line in Parcel K
($1,400.00}.

e Per FCDI0 Item 8, CTS performed additional site work including excavation and concrete work to support
transitions to new Navy ECP and Ft. Zachary State Park entrance (§4,376.00).

¢ Per FCD10 Item 9, CTS implemented design modifications to accommodate curb cuts, crosswalk striping
and ADA access. Construction included a a new sidewalk providing access to a new bus stop, NOAA, the

EcoDiscovery Center and a future parking area east of the spline road ($51,157.60).

e Per FCD 10 Item 11, CTS relocated an irrigation sleeve under the spline road for future service to Parcel C
($650.00).

e Per FCD 12, CTS, on behalf of the City, paid the KEYS Service Fee of $78,594.66 to provide aboveground
electrical service to the site including the USGCS Ingham and Building 103.

Net Total CUA No. 3 Cost: $101,229.88
PURPOSE AND JUSTIFICATION

Considering past history and use of the site as a military facility, unforeseen condition encounters were expected



Truman Waterfront Park Phase IA
Revised September 22, 2016
Page 3

and a bid item price to address these situations was included in the contract award to CTS. Addressing
conditions identified in UCA No. 2 are required to complete the work and maintain project schedule.

Similarly, the need for a project contingency to address work scope changes and fees was included as a cost
item. Contingency expenditures were required to accommodate park roadway and hardscape interface with
future Ft. Zachary State Park entrance, the Navy Outer Mole ECP and the Truman Amphitheater. KEYS
required service fees to be paid upon submittal of installation permit applications.

Construction of the Truman Waterfront Park is consistent with the City of Key West’s Strategic Goals #3 Parks
and Recreation areas are accessible to all residents and visitors and Goal #5 All of the City’s Destinations and
Resources Are Accessible to Residents and Visitors.

FINANCIAL ISSUES
Approval of this resolution will reduce available Unforeseen Conditions Allowance to $515,990.58 and will
reduce available contingency funds to $254,938.43. Additional contingency funds will be available upon

issuance of the Notice to Proceed for NTP3.

Use of above ground electrical in lien of originally specified underground service will save the City
approximately $200,000,

The total contract price and time remain unchanged.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approving the use of $47,925.25 of Unforeseen Conditions Allowance and $101,229.88 of the
Contingency Allowance to continue construction of Phase IA of the Truman Waterfront Park, and authorize the
City Manager to execute necessary documents.



UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT: Truman Waterfront Park Phase |A UCANO. 2

DATE: Rev. September 20, 2016

OWNER'S PROJECT NO: GRO0703

TO CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sans, Inc. CONTRACT DATED: December 2, 2015
Needs Correction To: | P.Q. Box 787
$33,851.25 per 16 Key West, FL 33041 CONTRACT FOR:

Truman Waterfront Park Phase |A
Notice to Proceed (NTP) 1 & 2

Sept 2016
coordination

The Unforeseen Conditions Schedule of Values Items are amended as follows:

Replace existing unsuitable subgrade material with imported “Superblend” aggregate placed
full-depth (12 inches) from approximately Station 11+00 to NOAA to achieve the necessary load
bearing factor. Refer to attached Toppino Work Change Directive Proposal for FCD 8A dated

9/12/16. Cost $33,861.25.

FCDO8A:

FCD10: Refer to attached Toppino Work Change Directive Proposal for FCD 10 dated 9/12/16, ltems 3,
6 and 10.

Sanitary Sewer Relocation (Item 3): Replace 15-inch diameter gravity sewer with relocated 6-
inch diameter stainless steel force main to avoid ATT communication duct. Cost $3,360.00

Sanitary Soft Dig (ltem 6). Conduct one soft dig @$700. each per direction of City to investigate
KEYS energy duct location and depth. Cost $700.00.

Additional #4 Stone (ltem 10). Furnish #4 stone for pipe trench subbase stabilization of

unsuitable soils.
Cost $4,389.00

FCD12: Survey and auger holes for new KEYS poles within Parcel E2 (contaminated soil).
Cost $5,625.00. Refer to attached Toppino Work Change Directive Proposal for FCD 12 dated

9/19/2016, Item 2.

Net Total UCA No. 2: $47,925.25

Unforeseen Conditions ltem #39 Original Schedule of Value: $544,680.33
Previous UCAs: ($49,310.50)
Reduce Schedule of Value by FCD8A Cost: ($39,486.25)

Item #39 Remaining Allowance: $455,883.58



Truman Waterfront Park Phase |A
Unforeseen Condition Authorization #02
Page 2

Sanitary Sewer

Unforeseen Conditions ltem #45 Qriginal Schedule of Value: $68,556.00
Previous UCAs: ( $0.00)
Reduce Schedule of Value by FCD10 Cost (lfems 3, 6 & 10): ($8.449.00)
ftem #45 Remaining Allowance: $60,107.00

Total Contract Sum remains unchanged. Contract Time remains unchanged.

PROJECT MANAGER: CONTRACTOR: OWNER:

Key West Engineering Services Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. City of Key West, City Manager

e

BY: _ . .
By, Andl Eraley BY: M

DATE:_9/14/2018 DATE: 12 October 2016 DATE: o ccr 216

Distribution: Project File Contractor B&A



UCA

Work Change Directive Proposal

Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
ITE 15022
P.O. #

DATE:

anzhe

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES

!:cation: Truman Waterfront Park, Key West WCD 008A
Scope: Excavation and Replacement of 12" subbase (18,400 SF)
Itam Description Quantity Units Cost per Unit Ling Item Cost Notes
REMOVAL OF MATERIAL _
CutHaul'Material B85.0 TON $ 77518 6 858.75
REELACEMENT OF MATERIAL _
Furnish Superblend Material 886.0 TON $ 30508 26,082.50
Road Grader 240 HR 90.00 -
Dozer il 24.0 HR 65.00 -
Wheel Front End Loader, without Operator, Cat 850, or Equal 24.0 HR 65.00 -
Roller 24.0 HR 55.00 -
IDu p Truck. without Oparator 24.0 HR €0.00 -
Foreman 4.0 HR 80.00 -
Operalor 24, HR 60.00 -
Qperator 24, HR 60.00 -
Laborer 24 HR 42.00 -
Laborer 24.0 HR 42,00 -
Laborer 24.0 HR 42.00 -
Subtotal 3 33,851.25
— N
1 Performance/Payment Bonds ($20.00/Thousand) 1]LS $20.00/Thousand $ ~ - Y\
2 MobilizatioryDemobilization 1]LS 5% of Total S ™\
A,ﬁ T \\
Total —~ s 33,951.25 J)
.
[ AN
Notes: —\
Prepared by: |vZastes Zg-g‘w
Estimator
Charley Toppina & Scns, Inc. WCD| 008A
Shest] 1of1

Date:

9/12/16




Work Change Directive Proposal DATE: _ onans
Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
T8 16022
PO.N
ITEMIZED QUANTITIES
Locatien:  Truman Waterfrant Park, Key Wesl ) 10
Scope: Misc. Hardscape Changes, eic..
Hem Dascnphon Quantly Lirsts Cott pey Unil Line itsm Cosl Hotas
{
Survay, 5 _ngl HR H &0 5 1,687.50
z P; —
AcHonN Payement {2° 6P9.6 zs'_':.ul ToN 3 22500 | 5 £E50.00
4 SEI__EA 3 112000
]
I*-
1 K3 3 2029.00 T N
3 HR 3 230 [§ 147.00 ]
80 HR $ 80003 {
8.0 HR soools soe0] [
a0 MR [s 4200 28200
Cr T 4200 1§ aew] v Jg 104 -°°
Labiorst 6.0 HR 3 200]8 25200
*mm,azonrggg [X] HR ] $0.00 [ 5 48000 { |
Whee! From End Loadar 50| _ HR 5 85.00 | 5 aeoo ] ]
Laser E B0 HR s _ 10001s __$0.00
-:W. S 71 3 5 37603 15
8 Dg (Staiow] T s 7000015
| -
20l EA ] 700,00 1,450.00
E 00 e Y
a0.001 |
R 42,00 ;
T HR 42.00
Laborty .0 HR 42,00 00 7 b, 02
f 0 HR
LEbOrs
X3 Eﬁ
Backhos '6+ ) B40.0
C HR Y
] HR 1000 8000 §
5,00 37,152.00 1
9. 2,185
71 274080 H1EZ 157, 60
.00 348000
2,500.00 _4,800.00
5 Dol Y
s 85000 | S €50.00
e
1l [ L
1 Fa DB 0% {520 DOThousand s £20.00Nhousand
] Wobiizal moBraton LS 5% of Total
Total 3 TeE8346
Notes: Ravigad concrels SntrancasidewalidesD v it ana 3
Santary Sewr link 10° FM #xtenyion and 16° S recuchion i & Wsh, 3ame quantiy.
Prepared by: [»Zasisw Tasains
Estimaior
Charlay Toppine & Sons, Inc. WCD 10
Shest| 1ef1
Date;  |9N2118




Work Change Directive Proposal

Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A

ITB 15-022
P.O.#

DATE:

9/19/16

!Locatian: Truman Waterfront Park, Key West

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES

WCD 12
Scope: Misc. electrical work/duct bank removal
ltem | Description Quantity Units Cost per Unit Line ltem Cost Notes
2 SLURVEYING
Auger Layout 4.0 HR $ 18760 | § 750.00
2 AUGERS (for KEYS primary}
Auger Holes (23" dia x 7° depth) 5.0 EA 3 97500 | $ 4,875.00
3 LSCE INGHAM TEMPORARY COMMS
[Install temp. ASWS communication-cable by elecirical contrach 1.0 [ES $ 811120 | & 5,114.20
Subtotal $ 11,738.20
1 Performance/Payment Bonds ($20.00/Thousand) 1|LS $20.00/Thousand | § -
Maobilization/Demobilization 1JLS £% of Total $ -
Total £ 14,736.20
Notes:
Prepared by: Hndscw Z;g.tm
Estimator
Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. WCD| 12
Sheet| 10f1
Date: 9/19/16




CONTINGENCY USE AUTHORIZATION

PROJECT. Truman Waterfront Park Phase IA CUANO. 3
DATE: Rev. September 22, 2016
OWNER'S PROJECT NO: GRO0703
TO CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. CONTRACT DATED: December 2, 2015
P.O. Box 787
Key West, FL 33041 CONTRACT FOR:

Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
Notice to Proceed (NTP)1 & 2

The Contingency Schedule of Values item is amended as follows:

FCD04:

FCD10:

Refer to attached Toppino Work Change Directive Proposal for FCD 04 dated 8/29/16,
Items 1, 2 & 3.

Irrigation System Revisions (ltems 1 and 3): Incorporate irrigation system revisions to simplify
system, eliminate above ground water storage tank and improve system operational efficiency
(credit $16,527.00). Revise electrical system associated with irrigation revisions (credit
$1,054.00). Total Cost Credit $17,581.00.

Landscape Revisions {ltem 2). Incorporate landscape revisions consistent with irrigation system

revisions. Cost Credit $30,318.03

Refer to attached Toppino Work Change Directive Proposal for FCD 10 dated 9/12/18, Items
1,2,4,5,7-9 & 11).

Surveying (ltem 1): Provide additional surveying to support transitions to new Navy entry control
point (ECP) and Ft. Zachary State Park entrance. Cost $1,687.50

Asphalt Pavement (Item 2): Provide additional asphalt pavement to transition to Navy ECP limit

of work. Cost $5,850.00.

Drainage Modifications (ltem 4): Construction modifications to storm drain system to
accommodate curb cuts for future parking east of the splineg road and amphitheater access. Cost

$4,702.00.

Erosion Controls (Item 5): Install silt fence on Parcel K to provide erosion controls for stockpiling
of excavated soil from Parcel C for future use as clean fili on the site. Cost $711.15.

Soft Dig (ltem 7): Conduct two soft digs @$700. each per direction of City to locate existing water
line and Navy fuei line in Parcel K. Cost $1.400.00.

Additional Concrete Hardscape (lItem 8): Provide additional site work including excavation and
concrete work to support transitions to new Navy entry control point (ECP) and Ft. Zachary State

Park entrance. Cost $4,376.00.



Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
Contingency Use Authorization #03

Page 2
Amphitheater Curb Cuts, Sidewalk and Additiona! Site Work (ltem 9): Construction modifications
to accommodate curb cuts, crosswalk striping and ADA access for future parking east of the spline
road and the future amphitheater. Constructed new sidewalk providing access to a new bus stop,
NOAA and EcoDiscovery Center and the future parking lot east of the spline road.  Cost
$51,157.60
Irrigation Sleeve (lkem 11). Relocated irrigation sleeve for future service to Parcel C.
Cost $650.00.

FCD12 Refer to attached letter from KEYS Energy Services (KEYS) dated 9/8/2016 and copy of

Toppino check.

KEYS Service Fee: On behalf of the City, Toppino has paid the KEYS Service Fee of $78,594.66
to provide electrical service to USGCS Ingham and Building 103. Service Fee invoice is attached.
Use of above ground electrical in lieu of originally specified underground service will save the City

approximately $200,000.

Net Total CUA No. 3: $101,229.88

Contingency Allowance Iltem #40 Original Schedule of Value. $433,673.57

Previpus CUAs (1 & 2): -$77,405.36
Reduce Schedule of Value by: FCD04 Cost: +347,899.03
FCD10 Cost: -$70,534.15
FCD12 Cost: -$78,594.66
Item #40 Remaining Allowance: $254,938.43
Total Contract Sum remains unchanged. Contract Time remains unchanged.
PROJECT MANAGER: CONTRACTOR: OWNER:
Key West Engineering Services Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc. City of Key West, City Manager

S
BY: By. Andl Eraley BY:

DATE: 9[14’/2016 DATE: 12 October 2016 DATE:
‘Lo %

Distribution: Project File Contractor B&A




Work Change Directive Proposal
Truman Waterfront Perk Phase 1A

DATE:

9121E

TE 18022
PO.¥
ITEMIZED QUANTITIES
Location:  Yrumen Walerron Park, Key Was! wep 10
Scope: Mise. Hird! Changes et
[ | Diasenpbon Linits Lozt par Unk Line Lz Cogl Rows
Fi
g.gl HR 5 750 [ 8
] I 5 06
3 iﬁl EA 3 117000 3 2
|
1. %] 3 AAeR001S 209000 o
HR 800 1§ 147,00 ]
Fomian HR $000 1§ 430001 1
500018 20001 f
 sbors? sal WR 2o0ls 262.00 b
Laborar 80| R 5 00 (3 25200 +0
Lahorar 8.0/ HR 5 .00 | & 25200
{Backhon. 320 or Exual 8.0 HR 9000 {6 4s000] |
Whae! Froni Endl Losder 80 HR [T 350.00
L atar Eovmen - s !
3 zﬁ S FA
1
44{__:5 5 3 7
i
i
2. EA [] 700.00 | § ‘m
1
—sas
id
r k.t
it
LBhoret
10, Fi
1 |
[}
ADA b 2 T LY 157, 60
X SF I
E— 1 P —
[ ga_i_' Toh % e n 4389,
10) s 3 850,00
z
" | 4
[] P, T LS $20.00/
2 Mobliras L6 % of Toial
Jotsl 3 T8N
Hotas; Vitde! concable QUi ! Wi LIl
Santary Shwd! kne 10°FM 8. 8" 5§,
Praparyd by: |+ adier Fassinr
Estimator
Chariey Toppino & Sons, Inc. wep 10
Shaet] 109

Datw; {61216



Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
B 18-022
PO.%

Work Change Directive Propesal

DATE: B26M6

ITEMIZED QUANTITIES

Location: Truman Waterfronl Park, Key Weat WCD 4
Scope: Misc Scope Adjustments (FCD 004}
) —Descrighon Coerdsy | ot Coet por UAl ThaTiorm Cow ] Fowas
ons (NTP 1 o 18 3 32500 8 I o
DEDUCT___|Removal of Bubblers from Systam (NTP 142 16] L8 $ 6202003 6,202.00
| [4
BE [ Revislons (NTP 183) 1.0 53 3 B0,810.03 | §
E %E lEn. Eoited 1.0 s 3 105406 [ 5 3
™ Suntotal 3 47 830.63 |GEBUCT
1 Ferfomanca/Paymerd Bonds {320 i $20.00/Thousand [ -
2 NoblizationDamobization 1S 5% of Totel
Total s 4T, DEDUCT
Notes:
Prepared by: |vZasise a@uc
Estimator
Cha Toppine & Sons, Inc. WCDh 4
Shast] 1of1
Date: B/2916

FCD-004 CT&S Response
a/rzon6  20of13




FIELD CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. 08 A

PROJECT: Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A

DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 15, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: August 10, 2016
OWNER: City of Key West

OWNER's Project Number: GR0703/SE1505/TR0501

CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons Project Mgr.: Jim Bouquet

You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Continue to replace existing unsuitable subgrade material with imported “Superblend” aggregate placed
Sfull-depth (12 inches) within the spline roadway. Placement limits extended from approximately Station
11+00 to Station 13+50. Full depth placement required to achieve the necessary load bearing factor
(LBR) for long term stability of the roadway, including access to the Navy Port Operations and Ft,
Zachary State Park. The proposed costs to implement based on terms previously agreed to under FCD 08
including:

1. City will reimburse Toppino the cost of replacement material (330.50 per ton) plus 50% of
unsuitable subbase excavation cost.

2. Payment will be made under SOV Item 39, Unforeseen Conditions Allowance.

3. Provide Superblend delivery weight slips to City on a daily basis to verify material quantities
delivered to the site.

Note that no change in existing performance and payment bonds will be necessary for this work.
Provide cost summary upon completion of the work.

Cost of Work Directive as Deducted from Unforeseen Conditions Item: TBD

Increase in Contract Times: None

R o

Jim Bouquet, P.E.
Director of Engineering

EJCD-C No. 1910-8-F (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America.



FIELD CHANGE DIRECTIVE
No. 10-Rev. 1

PROJECT: Truman Waterfront Park Phase 1A
DATE OF ISSUANCE: August 22, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE: August 22, 2016

OWNER: City of Key West

OWNER's Project Number: GR0703/SE1505/TR0501

CONTRACTOR: Charley Toppino & Sons Project Mgr.: Jim Bouquet
You are directed to proceed promptly with the following change(s):

Description:

Incorporate sidewalk, curbing and East Quay Entry (at boat ramp) modifications as indicated on the attached
Truman Waterfront Park Miscellaneous Hardscape Revisions dated August 22, 2016. Following review, provide
City with any comments/questions, Requests for Information, and a Work Change Directive Proposal if so
warranted.

Additional items modified by CKW to Parcel C/Spine Road:

1. Upsized 6" S8 lateral to 8"
2. Upsized lateral relocated to other side of ST-51

3. Install three (3) 8x8 clean out assemblies added for 8" SS laterals (prior 1 was a 6” lateral per plan)

4. Keys Energy high voltage duct bank conflict Add+/-100' FM to relocated SSMH 1; Delete +/-100 LF of

Sanitary Sewer main.

5. Valley Inlet modification added to ST-51

6. Relocation of soils stockpile from Parcel C [N/C] +/- 250°-07 Silt fencing (to be confirmed) added to Parcel K

stockpile for Amphitheater berm

:-l

CKW authorized (1) soft dig for Keys duct bank

8. Formwork install / removal at Fort Zachary Taylor Park entrance

9. Add sidewalk, two (2) ADA curb ramps and two (2) driveways on plan left (south}side

10.  Move sidewalk to curb and Add two (2) ADA curb ramps and two (2) driveways on plan right (north) side
11.  Delete Bus Stop on plan right (north) side

12.  Add trench undercut / install #4 rock trench stabilization from SSMH 5 to SSMH 4; portion of distance to

EJCD-C No. 1910-8-F (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America.



SSMH 3; short distance beyond SSMH 3; from SMH 2 to SSMH 1.
13.  Move pedestrian lighting to behind new sidewalk alignment adjacent to proposed amphitheater
14, Revise Fort Zachary Taylor Park entrance road alignment to accommodate Navy ECP facility
15.  Clarify curbing at Outer Mole entry and place hold on curbing at Ft. Zachary Taylor Park entrance; Delete curbing from

Jjust beyond circle to Fort entrance / overhead pedestrian bridge.

e o

Jim Bouquet, PE
Director of Engineering

EICD-C No. 1910-8-F (1990 Edition)

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by The Associated General Contractors of America.



FCD-10 Hardscape Revisions

August 22, 2016




e \ ioion w
NP s % WINDOW 1
(mua i . |
| ". i \ |
_ 0‘ [ X
| 4 B <\ i - h A
| \I& “ j Y OTHERS~ . [T ™ A7
) ; /’fﬂ'-. \os ."I-q_ . N -
| = \ /-E/../' v /\]7 N~ |8
—d e | ) _
: v = p

\.
<~ 1
R i\
| R/
END TYPE F
CURBNG % |

REVISED ALIGNMENTY|
TO ACCOMMODATE \ -
NAVY ECP o

PAINTED
CROSSWALK |44

|
o

N

. 24lw DRIVEWAY




4.4/
1

I

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

|

]

< \10

\ WINDOW 2

| 10

|

N |
AN\ !
|

|

|

PAINTED ' N \DA RAMP
CHOSSWALQ\\\
10 i,
" 34-6'W

X DRIVEWAY

(3
i

Ny 12 -1{’
241W DRIVEWAY \ "
NYMET 5752 10W CONC. -

SIDEWALK

| 10W CONC.
(—— —— —— — SIDEWALK

OGN\ ADA RAMP

SIDEWALK

24'W DRIVEWA




QP
@)
-
=
=




UST BIKE RACKS AN
NCHES AS SHOWN (TYP.

ADJUST BIKE RACKS AND
BENCHES AS SHOWN {TYP.)

REVISED ACCESS TO QUAY)

—
— s = —~



Tougc e F
wornd

Exen ey

OB RS

IngTAy e
ARSI AT GRS T

coms
TowE GARToY
Pteats

s

~ L ARV ERAE

L

AL g P ORI
R

B

Lo R T

e
Ep

Tevani B A EnTE -

e 1T

Smpgeas 121 32 e fed el s ek
ke W o e 0
e 125 abk in

s war«..-r.u-m»-yb.um- o
il

Tewna i s a0E e
[ i

e A

S AL LRI T3 8 ABA D VAL T I VUM O T3 U
SRS UG, WAL L. PE G4, WLFEY

BERMELLO AJAMIL
& PARTNERS-INC

-mmm-nnn
Tt
G ce e AL iAm

P T

PEREZ ENGINEERING &
DEVELOPMENT, WG,

i o5 At N 26570

s
Aagut 0, 2616

ENVINGHMENTAL LAND USE CONTAGLS HOTE:

L) =

016 PNTLUD

2z
TR SHALL VEAFY THAT Lo CaNSTRUET B
FERUIT AT SEEN FILED AND APRROVED FOR THIS WaRK

)

T

=3

T

T2esa

STMLE 1m3PHOR
Vet VERT,

BAPRLLATHD  vemt
SCHE il
oA w20, 0
Dowsmy 800

GEDIDEY NP

oraRms TR
ROADWAY PLAN &
PROFILE

TR

CR-01



-

WO L IWIT

—_—

b
|
[

|

Light Pole 12' Back

T
b
o
T
-
m

%O
%)

\

.

: il

oy i

' TH i 5
e : — b
o € CONST. e ¥
¥ , | ST 2
Lk 12 2 85 12 ' 12 8§ 2 i

B BIKE 1 BIKE i

v LANE ¢ T LANE o

s ! ! v

e | 0 o ’
$ eXe ; |
7 i i

L]

0.02 10" Sidewalk
—_

Pull Box

TYPE 'F' CURB & GUTTER ASPHALT TYPE "B" STABILIZATION TYPE 'F' CURB & GUTTER
LBR 40 (12" MINUMUM)
i Refar 1o Sheet LM-06 Pedestrian
Pu" BOX & nght P0|e Lightpele Location Detail for siting light
Locations poles at other locations
TYPICAL SECTION
N.T.S.

Spine Road Circle to Station 13+50  Truman Waterfront Park FCD-010



T HOLL O ALL
S CURBING
A : MARKED IN
i N [YELLOW (TYP,) e

L4

\
- N

N
F

PN ) e
DOT TYPE D =

\
|
Sl

— L -

-
CURB

L
N A

FDOT TYFE B
GURB

FDOT TYFE D
CURB

‘\

DISREGARD SIDEWALK LAYOUT
IN THIS FIGURE, SIDEWALKS

. HAVE BEEN MOVED BY FCD 10
FDOT TYPE D TO ADJACENT TO CURBING
GCURB

FDOT TYPE RAGURE

DEPRESS CURB

_m_m__ FLUSH FROM 1
o Fno'rng_‘ig END OF RADIUS
—— 2 | CG-01
SCALE 1'm30' o

i TWO INCHES ON ORIGINAL DRAWINGS IF

T TWQ INCHES ON THIS SHEET ADJUST L.
SCALES ACCORDINGLY »\
FDOT TYPEF moT . - 8-4-16
. CURB & GUTTER TYPEDCURB %
T e
o N








